Public Document Pack

Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 27 February 2019
at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
MEMBERS: LABOUR COUNCILLORS
A Ahmed
Akhtar
Amran
Duffy
Engel
Kamran Hussain
Mohammed
Nazir
Shaheen

ALTERNATE
MEMBERS:
COUNCILLORS
Azam
Dunbar
Arshad Hussain
Shabir Hussain
Lal
Mullaney
Shabbir
Swallow
Thirkill

LABOUR

NOTES:





This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place.
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.
If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From:
To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact:
Asad Shah, Committee Secretariat
City Hall, Bradford BD1 1HY
Phone: 01274 432280

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS
1.

ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure
must include the nature of the interest.
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.
Notes:

3.

(1)

Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set
out in the Code of Conduct. Disclosable pecuniary interests
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2)

Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this
restriction applies to them. A failure to comply with these
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the
Local Government Finance Act 1992.

(3)

Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4)

Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council
Standing Order 44.

MINUTES
Recommended –
That the minutes of the meetings held on 19 September, 24
October, 28 November 2018 and 30 January 2019 be signed as
correct records (previously circulated).
(Asad Shah – 01274 432280)

2

4.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by
contacting the person shown after each agenda item. Certain reports
and background papers may be restricted.
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if
you wish to appeal.
(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

5.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is
the responsibility of the Committee.
Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday
25 February 2019.
(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS
6.

CONSULTATION ON THE PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP
ESTATES STRATEGY PROPOSAL
Following decision by Executive of 5 February 2019, the report of the
Interim Strategic Director, Children’s Services (Document “AC”)
presents the proposal for consultation for the use of buildings within the
Prevention and Early Help Service.
This follows: the creation of a new 0-19 years Prevention and Early
Help Service that was informed by a public consultation carried out
between November 2017 and February 2018; and a decision by
Council Executive Committee of the 3rd of April 2018 that the use of
buildings be reviewed to look for ways in which the two year additional
funding for staffing could be sustained through different use of
buildings assets.

3

1 - 26

Recommended:
Bradford West Area Committee to note the details of this report
and make comment.
(Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Jenny Cryer – 01274 432438)
7.

YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD WEST

27 - 46

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AD”) gives an
update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West
Area in 2018-19.
Recommended –
That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford
West Area as detailed in this report be welcomed.
(Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Nicola Stott – 01274 431323)
8.

BRADFORD WEST AREA COMMITTEE ALLOCATION OF
COMMUNITY BUILDINGS GRANTS FOR 2019 - 2021 AND
APPROVAL FOR THE DISTRICT WIDE ALLOCATION

47 - 52

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AE”) outlines
the recommendations of the Bradford West Area Committee Grants
Advisory Group for the allocation of Community Buildings Grants 20192021. It also includes the recommendation of the Area Chairs for the
District Wide allocation of Community Building Grants 2019-21.
Recommended –
That Bradford West Area Committee approves the Community
Buildings Grants as outlined in 3.1 of Document “AE”.
(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Mahmood Mohammed – 01274 437399)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

4

Agenda Item 6/

Report of the Interim Strategic Director Children’s
Services to the meeting of Bradford West Area
Committee to be held on 27 February 2019

AC
Subject:
Consultation on the Prevention and Early Help Estates Strategy proposal

Summary statement:
Following decision by Council Executive Committee of the 5 February 2019, this report
presents the proposal for consultation for the use of buildings within the Prevention and
Early Help Service.
This follows: the creation of a new 0-19 years Prevention and Early Help Service that was
informed by a public consultation carried out between November 2017 and February 2018;
and a decision by Council Executive Committee of the 3rd of April 2018 that the use of
buildings be reviewed to look for ways in which the two year additional funding for staffing
could be sustained through different use of buildings assets.

Gladys Rhodes-White
Interim Strategic Director Children’s
Services

Portfolio:

Report Contact: Jenny Cryer

Overview & Scrutiny Area:

Phone: (01274) 432438
E-mail: jenny.cryer@bradford.gov.uk

Children and Families

Children’s Services

Page 1

1. SUMMARY
1.1

The report presents the proposal for the use of buildings within the Prevention
and Early Help Service.

1.2

This follows: the creation of a new 0-19 years Prevention and Early Help
Service that was informed by a public consultation carried out between
November 2017; and February 2018 and a decision by Council Executive
Committee of the 3rd of April 2018 that the use of buildings be reviewed to look
for ways in which the two year additional funding for staffing could be
sustained through different use of buildings assets.

1.3

Each of the five Area Committees will be presented with the contents of the
report to Executive of the 5 February 2019 for their comment. This commences
with the report to this Area Committee, Bradford West, on the 27 February and
concludes with the report to Bradford East Area Committee on the 21st March
2019.

1.4

The public consultation runs from the 13th February until the 7 May 2019.
Following this a report with recommendations, informed by the consultation
feedback, will be presented to Council Executive in July 2019.

2. BACKGROUND
2.1

Bradford has undergone a significant change programme in relation to
Prevention and Early Help Services. At the Executive on 7 November 2017
Members approved a public consultation be carried out between 15 November
2017 and 12 February 2018 on the preferred model.

2.2

Following this consultation Executive on 3 April 2018 approved a Family Hub
model for a new Prevention and Early Help Service which is now being
implemented. The new service brings together a range of existing services to
form a new set of preventative and early help arrangements for children, young
people and families. By working in a more coordinated way with partners and
communities, the aim is that the new arrangements will deliver more effective
and efficient ways of whole family and community based working.

2.3

Bradford West Area Committee received a report about the new approved
model at their meeting of the 27 June 2018.

2.4

The aim of the new model is to:







deliver new 0-19 Prevention and Early Help Service targeting those
communities/neighbourhoods with the poorest outcomes;
deliver the Children’s Centre core offer to support school readiness,
parenting skills and family health in early childhood;
ensure high levels of early education quality and take up;
support education and attendance as a priority;
ensure intensive support for those families in greatest need;
cut out duplication and provide a ‘whole family’ approach so families do

Page 2

not receive a series of interventions from different services.
2.5

During the consultation there was consistent feedback that stakeholders
wished to see a review of buildings to maximise the staffing resource allocated
to the new Family Hub model.

2.6

In response to this Council Executive agreed an additional £500,000 per
annum for 2018/19 and 2019/20 be allocated to support transition into the new
model. This funding has been used to increase the number of Prevention
Workers and Key Workers.

2.7

Executive on 3 April 2018 further resolved “That the Strategic Director of
Children’s Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder produce a detailed
plan on the best collective use of buildings across the Council, with key
partners and communities, to sustain as much funding into front line workers
by 2020/21, and which would be subject to further consultation as required”.

2.8

As a result of that decision, a multi-agency work stream was established
including representatives from Prevention and Early Help, social care, health,
VCS, public health, youth service, neighbourhoods, libraries and Estates. The
work of this group has informed the proposal set out in this report and form the
basis for consultation.

2.9

There are currently 41 buildings across the City within the scope of the
proposals for consultation, which deliver some level of prevention and early
help provision for Children and Families. Most of the buildings are known as
Children’s Centres. These buildings have developed over a number of phases
funded predominantly by capital monies from Central Government.

2.10 A Sure Start children’s centre is defined as a place, or group of places, where
lo
[...]
ive
working is between St Johns Primary and Fearnville Primary schools, who
work together to deliver a Family Links programme at St John’s Church.
School staff were trained by Prevention and Early Help and referrals can be
made by the Hub into the programme.
2.32 This community asset based approach will also help to identify and maximise
the opportunities to support and sustain local organisations, to work together
with partners to deliver integrated early childhood services and to generate
savings.
2.33 Through the review of the building assets the group also identified the potential
to create an All Age Community Hub based in the TFD centre, Holme Wood.
The building is located in the heart of the Holme Wood estate and is already
used to deliver the Youth offer in the area. In addition there is a co-located
community library on site and a number of voluntary and community sector
providers deliver provision mainly for young people. The consultation will
explore options to create a Hub incorporating the 0-19 years integrated Family
Hub for the South Area, Adults Services and services delivered by other
partners from within and outside the Council.
2.34 Under the proposal from the review all families will continue to have access to
a range of universal services across the District; the proposals will ensure that
support is targeted to the most vulnerable families and through venues based
in communities. The Authority is aware that it must make arrangements so that
there are sufficient children’s centres, so far as reasonably practicable, to meet
local need. Additionally the Authority is aware of its duty to consider whether
the early childhood services it provides, together with local commissioners of
health services, should be provided through children’s centres in the area, but
noting that a children centre can be either a singular site or a group of places
where families receive support.
3.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1

The 0-19 years Prevention and Early Help Family Hub model sits alongside
wider cross-agency and system initiatives such as the Integrated Early Years
Strategy, Signs of Safety implementation, the Integrated Care Pathway, selfcare, ESIF/Lottery Stronger Families programme and B Positive Pathways.

3.2

The 0-19 years Family Hubs will incorporate Public Health 0-19 years
children’s services including Health Visiting, Family Nurse Partnership, School
Nursing and Oral Health services. The creation of Integrated Family Hubs will
ensure that these services are fully aligned and integrated.

Page 7

3.3

The workforce change process for the Prevention and Early Help Service
agreed at the 3rd April 2018 Executive has now been completed. The 0-19
years Family Hub teams covering the 4 areas of the District: West, South, East
and Keighley/Shipley have been established. The Family Hub model of coproduced service delivery for Prevention and Early Help, as recommended, is
starting to develop.

3.4

The Family Hubs are already utilising community venues to support the
delivery of services for children, young people and families and the proposed
plan in this report will help to further identify and finalise suitable venues in
communities.

4.

FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1

There has been a total of £21.5m General Sure Start Capital grant funding
allocated across these sites. Any proposed future alternative use must take
account of the potential for claw back of capital grant.

4.2

The estimated 2018-19 revenue cost relating to the current buildings is £1.2m.

4.3

The additional transitional funding for 2018-20 (£500k over 2 financial years
totalling £1m) in support of additional staff expires in March 2020.

4.4

It is envisaged that this premises review will generate potential savings that
can be utilised to meet the end of the transitional funding in March 2020.

5.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

5.1

The risks are managed in accordance with the Council’s procedures. This is a
large programme of work that re
[...]
e, 4th November 2014, New Delivery Model for
Bradford’s Children’s Centres.
Report to Council Executive 7th November 2017 Prevention and Early Help
– a proposed new model to support families and communities for the
future, including proposed changes to how we provide the children’s
centre core offer across the District.
Report to Council Executive 3rd April 2018, Prevention and Early Help – a
proposed new model to support families and communities for the future,
including proposed changes to how we provide the children’s centre core
offer across the District.
Report to Council Executive 5 February 2019 Prevention and Early Help
Estates Strategy
Link to Family Hub website

Page 18

Appendix 1
Current mapping of key ward level outcomes and deprivation statistics show that it is consistently the same wards that have the
poorest outcomes and the most need for support:

Page 19

Appendix 2
Equality Impact Assessment Form
Department

Children Services

Version no

0.1

Assessed by

Helen Johnston

Date created

28 November 2018

Approved by

Jenny Cryer

Date approved

12 December 2018

Updated by

Date updated

Final approval

Date signed off

The Equality Act 2010 requires the Council to have due regard to the need to


eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation;



advance equality of opportunity between different groups; and



foster good relations between different groups

Section 1: What is being assessed?
1.1

Name of proposal to be assessed.
Prevention and Early Help Estates Strategy

1.2

Describe the proposal under assessment and what change it would result in if
implemented.
The proposal for consultation aims to ensure that use of the buildings estate is
aligned with the new operating model for the Prevention and Early Help service and
that buildings are being used to their maximum benefit for the community.
The change would result in a reduction in the number of buildings from which
prevention and early help services are provided or are a
[...]
ed in July 2019 following the formal consultation during
February – May 2019.

Page 25

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7/

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 27th
February 2019

AD
Subject:
Youth Service Update – Bradford West.

Summary statement:
This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West Area in
2018-19.

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director
Place

Portfolio:

Report Contact: Nicole Stott
Phone: (01274 431323)
E-mail: nicole.stott@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area:

Neighbourhoods and Community Safety

Children’s Services

Page 27

1.

SUMMARY

1.1

This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the
Bradford West Area in 2018-19.

1.2

The Chair of the Bradford West Area Committee requested that the Youth Service
brings a report that outlines the following information:





Actual Youth Worker staffing structures in the five Constituency Areas
An update on Youth Service Activity in Bradford West
An update on Bradford West’s Youth Service allocated base budget, current
spend and projected spend for the financial year 2018-19
Outline future plans and direction of the Youth Service in Bradford West and
District wide

2.

BACKGROUND

2.1

The Bradford Council Youth Service is part of the wider Bradford District Youth
Offer that aims to ensure the provision of a range of activities and services that take
place in safe spaces, where young people can develop a sense of belonging,
socialise with their peers and develop relationships with adults they can trust. It
recognises that with the right supportive relationships, strong ambitions and good
opportunities all young people can realise their potential and be positive and active
members of society.

2.2

The Youth Service Vision statement is to work with partners to ensure that young
people grow up healthy, happy, informed and aspiring; proud of who they are,
where
[...]
tlined in this
report.

9.2

That Bradford West Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this
report, with amendments.
6 33
Page

9.3

That Bradford West Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations
outlined in this report.

10.

RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1

That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West Area as
detailed in this report be welcomed.

11.

APPENDICES

11.1

Appendix A: Bradford West Youth Service – What’s On Guide

11.2

Appendix B: Bradford West – Youth Service Update

11.3

Appendix C: Bradford Youth Service Staffing Structures

12.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

12.1

Youth Service – Bradford West Area report. Bradford West Area Committee, 19th
September 2018.

Page7 34

Appendix A:
Bradford West Youth Service
What’s on Guide
January - March 2019
MANNINGHAM WARD
For more information contact Shaun Wilkinson 01274 434850 or shaun.wilkinson@bradford.gov.uk
Day/Time

Activity

Location

Frequency

Target group

Wednesday
6.00—9.00pm

Sharing Voices
YIM club

Sharing Voices
Manningham

Weekly

Open Session

Friday
6.30 - 9.00 pm

BYO Boys Youth
Group

BYO Boys
Bangladesh Youth Organisation

Weekly

Boys Provision

Saturday
4.00—7.00pm

BYO Girls Group

BYO Girls
Bangladeshi Youth
Organisation

Weekly

Girls Provision

CITY WARD
For more information contact Shaun Wilkinson on 01274 433550/ 07582 101 962 or email
shaun.wilkinson@bradford.gov.uk
Day/Time

Activity

Location

Frequency

Target group

Monday
5.30-8.30pm

Great Horton Youth
Group

Great Horton Village
Hall

Weekly

Eastern European young people and friends

Wednesday,
5.30 - 8.30pm

Horton Park Youth Club

Horton Park Youth
Club
Horton Park Bowling
Hut

Weekly

Open Session

Thursday,
6.30 - 8.30 pm

Outreach in Partnership
with BIASAN

Deaf Centre –Hallified
Road

Weekly

New Migrant young people and their friends

CLAYTON & FAIRWEATHER GREEN WARD
For more information contact Calais.Lawerence 07582101067or email calais.lawrence@bradford.gov.uk
Day/Time

Activit
[...]
trict wide events and activities.

Contact
For more information contact the ward lead in the area alternatively
please contact:
Nicole Stott
Advanced Practitioner Bradford West
07582101131 / 01274 431323 / Nicole.stott@bradford.gov.uk

16 43
Page

Appendix C
Defacto Youth Service Structures (Substantive posts (FTEs) and part time hours) February 2019
Bradford East (Staffing base budget = £385,000)
1 x Advanced Practitioner 26-29
1 x Youth Worker 20-23
4.5 x Youth Worker 16-19
0.5 x Youth Worker 12-15
1 x Apprentice Youth Worker
+ Up to 110 part time hours (combination of Youth Support Worker and Leaders in Charge
contracted and casual) from base budget.
East total substantive posts = 8
Bradford West (Staffing base budget = £385,000)
1 x Advanced Practitioner 26-29
2.5 x Youth Worker 16-19
3 x Youth Worker 12-15
3 x Apprentice Youth Workers
+ Up to 110 part time hours (combination of Youth Support Worker and Leaders in Charge
contracted and casual from base budget)
West total substantive posts = 9.5
Bradford South (Staffing base budget £314,000 + external £59k funding)
1 x Advanced Practitioner 26-29
1 x Youth Worker 20-23
3.5 x Youth Worker 16-19
1.0 x Youth Worker 12-15
2 x Apprentice Youth Workers

1744
Page

South total substantive posts = 8.5
+ Up to 90 part time hours (combination of Youth Support Worker and Leader in Charge
contracted and casual) from base budget
Keighley (Staffing based budget £314,000)
1 x Advanced Practitioner 26-29
0.5 x Youth Worker 20-23
4 x Youth Worker 16-19
2 x Apprentice Youth Workers
+ Up to 90 part time hours (combination of Youth Support Worker and Leader in Charge
contracted and casual) from base budget
Keighley total substantive posts = 7.5
Shipley (Staffing base budget £264,000)
1 x Advanced Practitioner 26-29
2.5 X Youth Worker 16-19
0.5 x Youth Worker 12-5
2 x Apprentice Youth Workers
+ Up to 90 part time hours (combination of Youth Support Worker and Leader in Charge
contracted and casual) from base budget
Total fte in Substantive posts = 6
District wide (funded by external funds)
1 x AP
4 x Youth Workers (Preventing Serious and Organised Crime)
Total District wide (including vacancies recruiting to currently) = 5

18 45
Page

APs District wide coordination responsibilities for the Youth Service
East – LGB and Trans work
West – None currently
South – Child Sexual Exploitation and Mental Health work
Keighley – Inclusion Work
Shipley – Youth Inspectors
District wide team – BOA Ambassadors, Workforce Development, Integration Strategy, Serious
Organised Crime and Detached work
NB Apprentices employed District wide but placed in above Areas. Bradford West have an
additional apprentice paid for out of base budget

1946
Page

Agenda Item 8/

Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of
Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 27
February 2019

AE
Subject:
BRADFORD WEST AREA COMMITTEE ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY BUILDINGS
GRANTS FOR 2019 - 2021 AND APPROVAL FOR THE DISTRICT WIDE ALLOCATION

Summary statement:
This report outlines the recommendations of the Bradford West Area Committee Grants
Advisory Group for the allocation of Community Buildings Grants 2019-2021. It also
includes the recommendation of the Area Chairs for the District Wide allocation of
Community Building Grants 2019-21.

Steve Hartley
Director of Place

Portfolio:
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety

Report Contact:
Mahmood Mohammed
Phone: (01274) 437399

Overview & Scrutiny Area:

Corporate
Email:mahmood.mohammed@bradford.
gov.uk
Page 47

1.

SUMMARY

1.1

This report outlines the recommendations of the Bradford West Area Committee
Grants Advisory Group for the allocation of Community Buildings Grants 20192021, and the Area Chairs recommendations for the District wide fund.

2.

BACKGROUND

2.1

At the Bradford West Area Committee meeting on 28 November 2018 it was
resolved that:

2.2

Bradford West Area Committee notes the proposed allocation process for
Community Building Grants.

2.3

Bradford West Area Coordinator i
[...]
Grant to Area Committees has
established a more tailored provision and more accountability at ward and area
levels.
7.8

WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS

7.8.1 The activities outlined in this report contribute to priorities within the Bradford West
Area Ward Plans.
8.

NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

8.1

None.

9.

OPTIONS

9.1

Bradford West Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this report.

9.2

Bradford West Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this report,
with amendments.

9.3

Bradford West Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations
outlined in this report.

10.

RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1

That Bradford West Area Committee approves the Community Buildings Grants
outlined in 3.1.

11.

APPENDICES

Page 51

11.1

None.

12.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

12.1

Report to Bradford West Area Committee on the allocation of Community Building
Grants 2017-19. 23 November 2016

12.2

The Allocation of Community Buildings Grants (Extended Community Centre Core
Costs), Document R, Bradford West Area Committee, 28 November 2018.

Page 52



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 27 February 2019 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 7.15 pm

Present – Councillors

Councillor Amran in the Chair

Apologies: Councillor Sameena Akhtar

50.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

For the sake of transparency, Councillor Engel disclosed an interest in the item 
relating to Consultation on the Prevention and Early Help Estates Strategy 
Proposal (Minute 54) as her young child was attending a Children’s Centre.

Action: City Solicitor

51.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 19 September, 24 October, 28 
November 2018 and 30 January 2019 be signed as correct records.

ACTION: City Solicitor

LABOUR
A Ahmed
Akhtar
Amran
Duffy 
Engel
Kamran Hussain
Mohammed
Nazir
Shaheen



2

52.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

53.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

54.  CONSULTATION ON THE PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP ESTATES 
STRATEGY PROPOSAL

Following a decision by Executive of 5 February 2019, the report of the Interim 
Strategic Director, Children’s Services (Document “AC”) presented the proposal 
for consultation for the use of buildings within the Prevention and Early Help 
Service. 

This followed the creation of a new 0-19 years Prevention and Early Help Service 
that was informed by a public consultation carried out between November 2017 
and February 2018; and, the decision of Executive in April 2018, that the use of 
buildings be reviewed to look for ways in which the two year additional funding for 
staffing could be sustained through different use of buildings assets.

The aim of the new model was to deliver new 0-19 Prevention and Early Help 
Service targeting those communities/neighbourhoods with the poorest outcomes; 
deliver the Children’s Centre core offer to support school readiness, parenting 
skills and family health in early childhood; ensured high levels of early education 
quality and take up; support education and attendance as a priority; ensure 
intensive support for those families in greatest need; cut out duplication and 
provide a ‘whole family’ approach so families do not receive a series of 
interventions from different services.

Following a synopsis of the report by the Assistant Director, Performance, 
Commissioning and Partnerships, a question and answer session ensued:

 How cost effective would the formation of a new 0-19 years Prevention and 
Early Help Service become?

o This community asset based approach would assist the Council to 
identify and maximise the opportunities to support and sustain local 
organisations, to work together with partners to deliver integrated 
early childhood services and to generate savings. It had further 
been envisaged by officers that the premises review would generate 
potential savings that could be utilised to meet the end of the 
transitional funding in March 2020;

 How would savings be made in terms of publicity?
o This would entail targeting young people through the means of 

social media Internet-based applications, such as text posts or 
comments on Facebook and other data generated through all online 
interactions; and,

 How was the Eastern European communities being engaged with and how 
were they being trained in order to gain awareness on accessing vital 



3

services to meet their needs?
o Debt advice was offered across all wards in the Bradford 

Constituency and staff were available to assist communities for 
various subject areas of need.

Resolved –

That the contents of Document “AC” be noted.

LEAD: Interim Strategic Director, Children’s Services

55.  YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD WEST

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AD”) gave an update on 
work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West Area in 2018-19.

The Bradford South Area Co-ordinator was present, accompanied by Council 
representatives and with the invitation of the Chair, they jointly gave a synopsis of 
the report.

It was highlighted that Bradford Council Youth Service was part of the wider 
Bradford District Youth Offer that aimed to ensure the provision of a range of 
activities and services that took place in safe spaces, where young people could 
develop a sense of belonging, socialise with their peers and develop relationships 
with adults they can trust. It recognised that with the right supportive relationships, 
strong ambitions and good opportunities, all young people could realise their 
potential and be positive and active members of society.

A question and answer session ensued:
 Why was work being undertaken with young people from other areas? 

o It was about focusing more on partnership work and sharing of 
resources in order to get more young people involved due to the 
result of decreased resources for each individual 5 areas;

 How was work addressed in areas outside of West?
o Staff were allocated to specific areas;

 As a result of partnership work, had the levels of staff in West decreased?
o The structure had been agreed with Union but this was a reality of 

what we had on the ground in terms of staff, the Bradford West 
staffing base budget was £385,000, 1 x Advanced Practitioner 26-
29, 2.5 x Youth Worker 16-19, 3 x Youth Worker 12-15, 3 x 
Apprentice Youth Workers and up to 110 part time hours 
(combination of Youth Support Worker and Leaders in Charge 
contracted and casual from base budget). West area total 
substantive posts were 9.5.

o The West area had a great mix of staff to support the structure and 
building strong links with young people;

 What was the Youth Service doing in terms of focusing on areas such as 
young people and skills?

o Youth Workers were now dealing with caseloads and ensuring that 
staff were well resourced with additional help for the purpose of 
supporting areas of skills for young people;



4

 Appendix A – there were some schools in the West area that were 
missing?

o In relation to the What’s on Guide list, if the Youth Service had 
previously worked with a particular school then the service was 
avoiding the duplication of work by working with different schools; 
and,

 Due to the lack of detach work, what was being undertaken to build on this 
factor?

o The Youth Service was applying different ways of working in order 
to meet reduced resources by targeting specific areas of work and 
less universal focus.

The Committee highlighted that detach workers be open to discussions in their 
areas of work with respective Ward Members when approached.

The Chair concluded the discussion by acknowledging the reduction of resources 
and that youth work be centred on more specific target areas for the benefit of 
young people. 

Resolved –

(1) That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford 
West area, as detailed in Document “AD”, be welcomed.

(2) That Youth Workers meet with Ward Councillors in the Bradford 
West area with a view to discussing the operational level of Youth 
Work within their respective wards.

(3) That a progress report be presented to the Bradford West Area 
Committee in 6 months time.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

56.  BRADFORD WEST AREA COMMITTEE ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY 
BUILDINGS GRANTS FOR 2019 - 2021 AND APPROVAL FOR THE DISTRICT 
WIDE ALLOCATION

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “AE”) outlined the 
recommendations of the Bradford West Area Committee Grants Advisory Group 
for the allocation of Community Buildings Grants 2019-2021. It also includes the 
recommendation of the Area Chairs for the District Wide allocation of Community 
Building Grants 2019-21.

Resolved –

That the Community Buildings Grants, as outlined in 3.1 of Document “AE”, 
be approved.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place



5

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford West Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


